

No. 16-1524

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

M-I, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

SARMAD SYED, AN INDIVIDUAL, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANNE M. VOIGTS
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6710

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
PAUL ALESSIO MEZZINA
AMELIA G. YOWELL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

July 21, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Allegations In The Complaint Are Not
Sufficient To Establish Article III Standing.4

II. The Error Below Is Emblematic Of A Much
Larger Problem In The Lower Courts.6

III. The Questions Presented Are Incredibly
Important.....10

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	14
<i>Deschaaf v. Am. Valet & Limousine Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-3464, 2017 WL 610522 (D. Ariz. Feb. 15, 2017)	8, 13
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Fields v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-527, 2017 WL 812104 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2017)	8
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	5

<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Gunther v. DSW Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1461, 2016 WL 6537975 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2016).....	8
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-200, 2017 WL 1289826 (D. Nev. Mar. 3, 2017)	8
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	4
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	passim

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11
<i>Wood v. J Choo USA, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	2
Class Action Fairness Act, S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	14
Fair and Accurate Credit Transaction Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1681x	9
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692–1692p	9
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227	9
Other Authorities	
Ezra Church, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Meaning of Spokeo</i> , <i>365 Days and 430 Decisions Later</i> , LAW360 (May 15, 2017)	7, 9

Emery G. Lee III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008)	14
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	5
John Nadolenco, <i>Too High A Price? The Perilous Combination of Statutory Damages and Class Certification</i> , 18 WESTLAW J. CLASS ACTION 1 (2011)	12
Richard N. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006)	12
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 MO. L. REV. 103 (2009)	10, 12, 13
